

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Petitioner,

v.

PRSI TRADING, LLC

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

BERNARDINO AGOSTO, JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i>	BRIAN S. HUMPHREY II HUMPHREY LAW PLLC
ABRAHAM, WATKINS,	700 Louisiana Street
NICHOLS, SORRELS,	Suite 3950
AGOSTO, AZIZ & STOGNER	Houston, TX 77002
800 Commerce Street	(713) 364-2616
Houston, TX 77002	brian@htx-law.com
(713) 222-7211	
bagosto@awtxlaw.com	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to proceeding and Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Index of Authorities	vi
Opinions and Orders Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
II. This Case	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
I. CBP and FTZ Board regulations make clear that a zone must be activated before goods can receive the § 810(e) tax exemption.	13
II. Under principles of issue preclusion, the Texas Supreme Court should have followed CBP's findings and held that the subzone was not activated.	16
III. The Texas Supreme Court improperly focused on inferences drawn from the conduct of CBP rather than its explicit holdings in the HRLs.	
23	
Conclusion	24

Appendix.....	1
Appendix Table of Contents	2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc., 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	18, 19, 20, 23
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
Conoco, Inc. v. U.S. Foreign-Trade Zones Board, 18 F.3d 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	21
Kisor v. Wilkie, ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	23, 24
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	14
Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott, 478 U.S. 788 (1986)	20

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 81a	4
19 U.S.C. § 81b	4
19 U.S.C. § 81c	4
19 U.S.C. § 81h.....	4, 14
19 U.S.C. § 81o(e)	3, 5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 400.2	4, 5
19 C.F.R. § 146.1	6
19 C.F.R. § 146.6(b)(5)	16
19 C.F.R. § 146.7(e)	6, 15
19 C.F.R. § 177.9(a).....	22, 24
